
  

 

EXTRAORDINARY 
COUNCIL MEETING 
 
 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 26 April 2023 - 6.00 
p.m. 
Morecambe Town Hall 

 

 
 

 
 
 
Mark Davies, 
Chief Executive, 
Town Hall, 
Dalton Square, 
LANCASTER, 
LA1 1PJ 

Lancaster City Council welcomes members of the public to attend meetings. However, 
space in the public gallery is limited to 30 seats due to Fire Regulations. If you would like 
to watch the meeting and have access to Microsoft Teams, please click the link HERE to 

watch the live stream from 6pm on the date of the meeting.  

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_OThlYmM5Y2YtMDA5YS00ZDAxLWFhZGMtODQwNjQ5M2MxYzUy%40thread.v2/0?context=%7B%22Tid%22%3A%2261b49b28-22c1-4c9b-8830-70288744880e%22%2C%22Oid%22%3A%220da7cf21-4021-4eb1-b50b-5de1ed62368b%22%2C%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3Atrue%2C%22role%22%3A%22a%22%7D&btype=a&role=a


 

 

  

 

 
 

Sir/Madam, 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend an Extraordinary meeting of the Lancaster City Council to 
be held in the Town Hall, Morecambe on Wednesday, 26 April 2023 commencing at 6.00 p.m. 
for the following purposes: 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable 
pecuniary interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the 
meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
3. AWARD OF HONORARY FREEDOM OF THE CITY OF LANCASTER TO 

COUNCILLOR ABBOTT BRYNING (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
 Report of Senior Manager – Democratic Services 
  

 

 
…………………………………………………. 

 

                                                                                                         Chief Executive  
Town Hall, 
Dalton Square,  
LANCASTER, 
LA1 1PJ 

 

Published on, 18 April 2023.   



EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF COUNCIL  

 
 

Award of Honorary Freedom of the City of Lancaster 
To Councillor Abbott Bryning 

 
26th April 2023 

 
Report of Senior Manager – Democratic Services 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

This report is to consider awarding the Freedom of the City of Lancaster to Abbott Bryning,  
together with the suggested arrangements for the presentation of the award. 

 

This report is public 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CHIEF OFFICER (GOVERNANCE) 

(1) That in pursuance of Section 249 of the Local Government Act 1972, this 
Council confers the Freedom of the City of Lancaster on Councillor Abbott 
Bryning in recognition of his length of service and dedication to the Council. 

(2) That the Chief Officer (Governance) be authorised to make the necessary 
arrangements for the award to be made at Annual Council on Friday 19th 
May 2023. 

1. Introduction 

Councillor Bryning has been nominated to receive the Honorary Freedom of 
the City in recognition of his length of service and dedication to Lancaster City 
Council. He was first elected to the City Council in 1967 and has had 56 years 
continuous service, re-elected in 15 successive elections. Councillor Bryning 
is not seeking re-election in the forthcoming elections. 

 

2. Proposal Details 

 

With the agreement of Council it is proposed that Councillor Bryning be 
awarded the Freedom of the City of Lancaster. Should agreement be given, 
Councillor Bryning would be invited to attend the Annual Council Meeting on 
19th May 2023 when the award will be formally presented. 

 

3. Details of Consultation  

Councillor Bryning has indicated that he would be delighted to accept this 
honour should it be bestowed upon him by the City and initial discussions with 
Members of the Council have indicated that there is Council support for this 
award. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



4. Conclusion  

Councillor Bryning has given so much of his life to the Council therefore to 
bestow this honour on him seems appropriate. 

 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 

None. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

Section 249(5) of the Local Government Act 1972 allows a principal Council of a district 
having the status of a City, by a resolution passed by not less than two-thirds of the 
Members voting thereon at a meeting of the Council specially convened for the purpose with 
notice of the object, to admit to be Honorary Freemen of the City persons of distinction and 
persons who have in the opinion of the Council rendered eminent services to the City. 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

Should the ceremony be undertaken during the Annual Council meeting in May, 2023, the 
costs associated with the award could be met within existing budgets. 

 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Human Resources: 

None. 

Information Services: 

None. 

Property: 

Rooms within Lancaster Town Hall have already been booked for the Annual Council 
Meeting and luncheon in accordance with normal room booking procedures. 

Open Spaces: 

None. 

Health and Safety: 
 
None. 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no comments. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments.  

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None 

Contact Officer: Jenny Kay  
Telephone:  01524 582065 
E-mail: jkay@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 4


	Agenda
	3 AWARD OF HONORARY FREEDOM OF THE CITY OF LANCASTER TO COUNCILLOR ABBOTT BRYNING



Minutes of the meeting


 PROCEEDINGS  
 

An extraordinary meeting of the Lancaster City Council was held in the Town Hall, Morecambe, at 
6.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 26 April 2023, when the following Members were present:- 
   
 
 

Joyce Pritchard (Mayor) Ross Hunter (Deputy Mayor) 

Tony Anderson Fabiha Askari 

Richard Austen-Baker Mandy Bannon 

Phillip Black Gerry Blaikie 

Alan Biddulph Victoria Boyd-Power 

Dave Brookes Keith Budden 

Roger Cleet Darren Clifford 

Tim Dant Roger Dennison 

Gina Dowding Andrew Gardiner 

Jake Goodwin Mike Greenall 

June Greenwell Mel Guilding 

Tim Hamilton-Cox Colin Hartley 

Tricia Heath Caroline Jackson 

Joan Jackson Debbie Jenkins 

Mandy King Geoff Knight 

Sarah Knight Jack Lenox 

Erica Lewis Sally Maddocks 

Cary Matthews Abi Mills 

Jean Parr Margaret Pattison 

Robert Redfern Oliver Robinson 

Malcolm Thomas Sandra Thornberry 

Sue Tyldesley David Whitaker 

Anne Whitehead John Wild 

Jason Wood Peter Yates 

Joanna Young  

 



COUNCIL 26TH APRIL 2023 
 

 
 
152 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Paul Anderton, Abbott Bryning, 

Jason Firth, Kevin Frea, Stuart Morris, Faye Penny, Alistair Sinclair, Paul Stubbins and 
Luke Taylor.  

  
153 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 No declarations of interest were made.   
  
154 AWARD OF HONORARY FREEDOM OF THE CITY OF LANCASTER TO COUNCILLOR 

ABBOTT BRYNING  
 
 The Senior Manager – Democratic Services submitted a report setting out a proposal to 

make Councillor Abbott Bryning an Honorary Freeman.  The report set out details of 
Councillor Bryning’s length of service and dedication to the Council. Members were asked 
to consider this in the light of the definition that a person being considered for the status of 
Honorary Freeman should be a person of distinction who has, in the opinion of the 
Council, rendered eminent services to the City. 

 

The recommendations set out in the report were moved by Councillor Wood and seconded 
by Councillor Yates. 

  

On being put to the vote the Mayor declared the vote unanimously carried. 
  

Resolved: 

(1) That in pursuance of Section 249 of the Local Government Act 1972, this Council 
confers the Freedom of the City of Lancaster on Councillor Abbott Bryning in 
recognition of his length of service and dedication to the Council. 

(2) That the Chief Officer (Governance) be authorised to make the necessary 
arrangements for the award to be made at Annual Council on Friday 19th May 
2023.  

  
  

 Mayor 
 

(The meeting finished at 6.07 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these minutes,  
please contact Debbie Chambers, Democratic Services - email dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 
 


